BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. 554-5184 Fax No. 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

TO: Kiely Hosmon, Director Youth Commission

FROM: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

Vitor young

DATE: May 28, 2019

SUBJECT: REFERRAL FROM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The Board of Supervisors has received the following proposed legislation which is being referred to the Youth Commission as per Charter, Section 4.124 for comment and recommendation. The Commission may provide any response it deems appropriate within 12 days from the date of this referral.

File No. 190586

Motion withdrawing the Charter Amendment previously ordered submitted by the Board of Supervisors, for the election to be held on November 5, 2019, to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students, and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund (Board File No. 181001).

Please return this cover sheet with the Commission's response to **Victor Young**, **Assistant Clerk**, **Rules Committee**.

RESPONSE FROM YOUTH COMMISSION Date: _____

No Comment

____ Recommendation Attached

Chairperson, Youth Commission

FILE NO. 190586

MOTION NO.

[Withdrawing Charter Amendment - Free City College Fund]

Motion withdrawing the Charter Amendment previously ordered submitted by the Board of Supervisors, for the election to be held on November 5, 2019, to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students, and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund (Board File No. 181001).

WHEREAS, On December 18, 2018, the Board of Supervisors ordered submitted to the voters for the November 5, 2019, election a Charter Amendment to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students, and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 181001, submitted pursuant to Section 300(a) of the Municipal Elections Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 370(a) of the Municipal Elections Code provides that any measure submitted to the voters under Section 300(a) of the Municipal Elections Code may be withdrawn by the Board of Supervisors at any time up to the legal deadline for submission of such measures; and

WHEREAS. The Board of Supervisors wishes to withdraw the order of submission of said Charter Amendment for the November 5, 2019, election; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That pursuant to Section 370(a) of the Municipal Elections Code, the Board of Supervisors hereby withdraws the measure previously submitted to the voters, for the election to be held on November 5, 2019, to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 181001.

Supervisor Mar **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**